COURT NO.6

SECTION XVII

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 14941/2017

MAHARASHTRA METRO RAIL CORPORATION LTD

Appellant(s)

**VERSUS** 

PUNE MUNICIPAL CORPORATION & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR PERMISSION TO FILE APPLICATION FOR DIRECTION ON IA 93744/2017 FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 93745/2017

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 93746/2017)

Date: 18-09-2017 This matter was called on for hearing today.

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. SIKRI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK BHUSHAN

For Appellant(s) Mr. K.K. Venugopal, AG

Mr. Tushar Mehta, ASG

Mr. S.K. Mishra, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Mehul M. Guputa, Adv.

Mr. Pralhad Paranjape, Adv.

Mr. R. P. Gupta, AOR

For Respondent(s) Ms. Anitha Shenoy, AOR

Ms. Srishti Agnihotri, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Issue notice.

Tag with Civil Appeal No. 8762/2016 and C.A. No. 9070/2016.

The National Green Tribunal by the impugned order has only decided on its jurisdiction and has not yet taken any view in the merits of the case. The Tribunal may decide the case finally as we are informed that the case is fixed finally on 21st September, 2017. However, in case the final order goes against the appellant no

2

effect to that shall be given without leave of this Court. At the same time, we make it clear that there is no stay on the project which is being undertaken by the appellant and it will have the right to continue with the project.

(ASHWANI KUMAR) COURT MASTER

(MALA KUMARI SHARMA) COURT MASTER